3.3.2 Splitting the dataset into the training and test sets 

The dataset was split into training sets, and test sets using ‘train_test_split()’ function. 
The split was done in the ratio of eighty percent (80%) for training and twenty percent (20%) for 
testing. As a result, the train size was one thousand six hundred and forty-seven (1647) data points 
while the test size was four hundred and twelve (412) data points as shown in Figure 11. The 
training was done to teach (train) the algorithm to perform classification and prediction tasks 
while the validation was done to test the generalization ability of the model on the unseen dataset. 

Figure 11.

[...]

Figure 14. Algorithms performance using a line graph 

Figure 15. Algorithms performance comparison 

4.2 Model deployment 

Model deployment is the action of implementing machine learning models. The model 
was applied to an existing dataset of four hundred and seventy-eight (478) instances and nine (9) 
columns collected from January 2023 to July 2023 as shown in Figure 16 and evaluated under 
increasing production conditions by iteratively running the tasks. 

Figure 16. Existing dataset between January 2023 to July 2023